

GAHC010244952024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/1123/2024

HRIDOY JYOTI MAHANTA
S/O DILIP MAHANTA
R/O HOUSE NO. 49A, GOVINDA KUTIR, NEAR BIKASH KENDRA
NAMGHAR, K.P. BARUAH ROAD, CHANDMARI, KRISHNA NAGAR, DIST.
KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, P.S. AND P.O. CHANDMARI, GUWAHATI, PIN-781003

VERSUS

BARNALI DEKA
D/O SRI HEMEN DEKA
R/O BARDAI PAKHIA
P.S. KAMALPUR,
P.O. BAIHATA
DIST. KAMRUP, PIN-781380

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR R SENSUA, R A LAHKAR,G KAUSHIK

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

Linked Case :

HRIDOY JYOTI MAHANTA

VERSUS

BARNALI DEKA (B)

Advocate for : MR R SENSUA
Advocate for : appearing for BARNALI DEKA (B)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA
ORDER**

17.12.2024

Heard Mr. G. Kausik, learned counsel for the applicant.

This interlocutory application is filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963, praying for condonation of delay of 92 days in preferring the connected criminal revision petition challenging the order dated 24.04.2024 passed by the Principal Judge Family Court No.2, Kamrup (M), Guwahati in Family Court Case No.313/2023.

Issue notice to the respondent, returnable by 4(four) weeks.

The learned counsel for the applicant shall take steps for service of notice upon respondent by registered post with A/D as well as usual process within three days from today.

List the matter immediately after **winter vacation**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant